SENATE RESOLUTION 188

By Ramsey

A RESOLUTION to elect Judge John D. Wooten, Jr. to the nominating commission to select candidates for the director of the Tennessee Bureau of Investigation.

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 38-6-101, establishes a commission whose duty it is to nominate three (3) candidates, of experience and ability in the detection of crime, whenever the governor is called upon to appoint the director of the Tennessee Bureau of Investigation (TBI); and

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 38-6-101, directs the Speaker of the Senate to select two (2) persons to serve as members of the TBI nominating commission: such persons to be elected by resolution of the Senate; and

WHEREAS, Senate Speaker Ron Ramsey has nominated Judge John D. Wooten, Jr. of Macon County to serve a full six-year term of office as a member of the TBI nominating commission; and

WHEREAS, Judge John D. Wooten, Jr. has served ably as a Circuit Court Judge of the 15th Judicial District, is a man of integrity and is an active citizen, who has always sought to serve the common good; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED SIXTH GENERAL

ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, that this body does hereby elect Judge John D.

Wooten, Jr. of Macon County to serve a six-year term of office as a member of the TBI

nominating commission: such term to commence immediately and to expire on January 1, 2016.